



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

WRIT PETITION NO: 26589 OF 2021

Between:

Smt Ande Saradamma, W/o P.V.Subramanyam, Hindu, aged about 55 years, employee, residing at D.No.15/2/5/4/1, R.R.N.Colony, Madanapalle, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Madanapalle Municipality, Madanapalle, Chittoor District.
3. N.Sashi Kumar, S/o N.Ramachandra Naidu, Hindu, aged about 42 years, Business residing at Lankipalle village, H/o C.R.Kandriga Penumur Mandal Chittoor District.
4. S Shaheeda, D/o not known to the plaintiffs, Muslim, aged about 48 years, Business, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
5. Syed Ziyauddin, S/o not known to the plaintiffs, Muslim, aged about 45 years, Business, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
6. K.Sujatha, D/o not known to the plaintiffs, Hindu, aged about 45 years, Business, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
7. P.Sandhya Rani, D/o not known to the plaintiffs, Hindu, aged about 40 years, Business, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
8. G.Lepakshi, S/o late G.Venkata Mallappa, Hindu, aged about 63 years, retired employee, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to order/direct one in the nature of Writ more particularly of mandamus against the 2nd Respondent to stop the constructions making out by the respondents 3 to 8 in the schedule property of Chittoor District, Madanapalle Sub District Kammapalle Revenue Village - Punganur Road. House property vacant site situated at Punganur Road - Sripuram Colony – Sy.No.281 and 303 - plot No.31 bounded by North.33 feet road South-plot No.35 East-plot Nos.32 and 33 West-Plot No.30 and the plots No.36, 37 and 38 bounded on the North-plot Nos.28 29 and 30 South-33 feet road West-40 feet road East Plot No.35 each plot measuring East to West 40 feet North to South 60 feet totally 1067 74 sq yards and Plot No D-10 totally 606 45 sq yards site bounded by East: Punganur Road West: Site in Plot No D9 D6 and Plot No.D-10 part North: Punganur Road South: Road making total i.e., $1067.74 + 606.45 = 1674.19$ Sq yards Vacant Sites Full by taking in to consideration the illegal devoid/devious constructions further with suspending and by prohibiting against respondents 3 to 8 by taking in to consideration the written objections/protest submitted by this petitioners to the 2nd respondent on 01-11-2021 in this regard.

IA.No.1 of 2021:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased pass an order against the 2nd Respondent to stop the constructions in the schedule Vacant Sites – Full by taking in to consideration the illegal, devoid/devious constructions, with suspending and by prohibiting against respondents 3 to 8, pending disposal of the above writ petition No.26589 of 2021.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Vasu Sekhar Peravali, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue, for Respondent No.1 and Sri N.Ranga Reddy, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“Print the name of Sri N. Ranga Reddy, learned Standing Counsel, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead Madanapalle Municipality as party respondent to the Writ Petition.

Post the matter after Sankranthi Vacation, 2022.

In the meanwhile, the Commissioner of Madanapalle Municipality is directed to consider the representation of the petitioner said to have been submitted by him and pass appropriate orders accordingly on the said representation by the next date of hearing.”

**Sd/- B.Narsingh Rao
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner, Madanapalle Municipality, Madanapalle, Chittoor District.
3. N.Sashi Kumar, S/o N.Ramachandra Naidu, residing at Lankipalle village, H/o C.R.Kandriga Penumur Mandal Chittoor District.
4. S Shaheeda, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
5. Syed Ziyauddin, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
6. K.Sujatha, residing at residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
7. P.Sandhya Rani, residing at residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District.
8. G.Lepakshi, S/o late G.Venkata Mallappa, residing at Sreenagar Colony, M.B.T.Road Madanapalle Chittoor District. (Addresses 1 to 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to M/s Vasu Sekhar Peravali, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to Sri N.Ranga Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
12. One Spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:04/01/2022

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER SANKRANTHI VACATION, 2022

ORDER

WP.No.26589 of 2021

INTERIM DIRECTION

