



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT PETITION NO: 26589/2021

Between:

1. SMT. ANDE SARADAMMA, W/O P.V. SUBRAMANYAM, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, EMPLOYEE, RESIDING AT D.NO.15/2/5/4/1, R.R.N. COLONY, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRAPRADESH, REP BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARATE, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. THE COMMISSIONER, MADANAPALLE MUNICIPALITY, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

3. N SASHI KUMAR, S/O N.RAMACHANDRA NAIDU, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, BUSINESS, RESIDING AT LANKIPALLE VILLAGE, H/O C.R.KANDRIGA, PENUMUR MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

4. S SHAHEEDA, D/O NOT KNOWN TO THE PLAINTIFFS, MUSLIM, AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS, BUSINESS, RESIDING AT SREENAGAR COLONY, M.B.T. ROAD, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

5. SYED ZIYA UDDIN, S/O NOT KNOWN TO THE PLAINTIFFS, MUSLIM, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, BUSINESS, RESIDING AT SREENAGAR COLONY, M.B.T. ROAD, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

- 6.K SUJATHA, D/O NOT KNOWN TO THE PLAINTIFFS, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, BUSINESS, RESIDING AT RESIDING AT SREENAGAR COLONY, M.B.T. ROAD, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.
- 7.P SANDHYA RANI, D/O NOT KNOWN TO THE PLAINTIFFS, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS, BUSINESS, RESIDING AT RESIDING AT SREENAGAR COLONY, M.B.T. ROAD, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.
- 8.G LEPAKSHI, S/O LATE G.VENKATA MALLAPPA, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 63 YEARS, RETIRED EMPLOYEE, RESIDING AT SREENAGAR COLONY, M.B.T. ROAD, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.
- 9.THE MADANAPALLE MUNICIPALITY, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT R9 IS IMPEADED AS PER THE CO DATED.27.06.2023 VIDE ORDER PASSED IN IA NO.1 OF 2023.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to. It is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct one in the nature of Writ, more particularly of mandamus against the 2nd Respondent to stop the constructions in the schedule property of Chittoor District, Madanapalle Sub-District Kammappalle Revenue Village - Punganur Road. House property vacant site situated at Punganur Road - Sripuram Colony - Sy.No.281 and 303 - plot No.31 bounded by, North-33 feet road, South-plot No.35, East-plot Nos.32 and 33, West-Plot No.30, and the plots No.36, 37 and 38 bounded on the North-plot Nos.28, 29 and 30, South-33 feet road, West-40 feet road, East Plot No.35, each plot measuring East to West 40 feet, North to South 60 feet, totally 1067.74 sq.yards and Plot No.D-10 totally 606.45 sq.yards site bounded by East- Punganur Road, West-Site in Plot No.D9, D6 and Plot No.D10 part, North-Punganur Road, South- Road - making total i.e. 1067.74 plus 606.45 equal to 1674.19 Sq.yards Vacant Sites - Full by taking in to consideration the illegal, devoid/devious constructions, with suspending and by prohibiting against respondents 3 to 8, and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to

pass an order against the 2nd Respondent to stop the constructions in the schedule Vacant Sites — Full by taking in to consideration the illegal, devoid/devious constructions, with suspending and by prohibiting against respondents 3 to 8, pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead the proposed respondent 9 as the respondent in the main writ petition No. 26589 of 2021 and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to receive the copy of additional material papers as Exhibits P1 to P8 as additional evidence and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant leave to file the counter affidavit by the 3rd respondent in W.P. No. 26589 of 2021 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. TAMMANA ANUP KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. P GANGA RAMI REDDY
2. N RANGA REDDY (SC MC RSEEMA SPSR NLR)
3. GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMN URBAN DEV

The Court made the following:

Order:-

On 30.10.2025, there was no representation for the petitioner. Today also, there is no representation for the petitioner.

2. Therefore, this Writ Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

06.11.2025
PNS